AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345548		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING			
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/16/2021
		TATION		5533 BURLINGTON ROAD	
ASHION	IEALTH AND REHABILI	IATION		MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETIC
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	o	
	to conduct an unanno investigation. Addition offsite on 9-15-21 and exit date was 9-16-21	nal information was obtained d 9-16-21. Therefore, the . 2 of the 6 complaint stantiated resulting in a			
F 684 SS=D	Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25		F 68	4	9/29/21
	applies to all treatment facility residents. Base assessment of a resident that residents received accordance with profe- practice, the comprese care plan, and the rese This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rever physician interview, the the prescribed wound not apply the physician	ndamental principle that nt and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure e treatment and care in essional standards of nensive person-centered sidents' choices. T is not met as evidenced iew, observation, staff and he facility failed to provide d care when the nurse did an ordered dressing to the when wound care was not sidents (Resident #2)		Education was provided to nurse Regional Clinical Manager and U Managers in regards to completio orders and documentation of com on the EMAR/TAR on 9/28/21. No will be provided this education du orientation prior to taking an assig An audit was completed on curre	nit on of all upletion ew hires ring gnment.
	Findings included: Resident #2 was adm	nitted to the facility on		residents for compliance on all cu treatments on the EMAR/ETAR of 9/28/21.	ırrent
	4-26-18 with multiple	diagnoses that included ulcer of other part of left		Director of Nursing, unit manager designees will monitor treatment	s and/or
		m Data Set (MDS) dated		administration 5 times a week for weeks, then three times a week f	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

				PRINTED: 10 FORM APF OMB NO 097	ROVE
OF DEFICIENCIES				(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	ΈY
345548		B. WING		C 09/16/2021	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
	TATION		5533 BURLINGTON ROAD		
TEALI II AND REIIADILI	TATION		MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301		
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	HOULD BE CON	(X5) IPLETION DATE
Continued From page	e 1	F 68	4		
				s one	
goal the resident's ar would show signs an without infection. The part; prevelon boots a assessment/inspection Physician order dated arterial ulceration left with normal saline, al wound, apply gauze wound bed and cove Wednesday and Frid Resident #2's Treatm (TAR) for September documentation of wo	terial ulceration to left 5th toe d symptoms of healing e interventions for the were in and skin on every shift. d 8-23-21 for Resident #2's lateral 5th toe read; clean pply skin prep wipe to peri moistened with betadine to r with dry dressing Monday, ays. nent Administration Record 2021 revealed no und care being completed		will be analyzed for patterns an and reported to QAPI by the Dir Nursing or designee monthly fo months. At that time, the QAPI will evaluate the effectiveness of interventions to determine if cor	d trends rector of r three committee of the ntinued	
at 11:32am with the f Nursing (ADON). Res be laying on an air m on bilateral feet. The which was dated 9-8- maintaining a clean f wound with normal sa betadine gauze and o The wound was obse drainage, no signs of The ADON was intern 11:40am. The ADON	acility's Assistant Director of sident #2 was observed to attress with prevelon boots ADON removed old dressing -21 and began, while ield, to clean Resident #2's aline, wiped wound bed with covered with a dry dressing. erved not to have any infection and no odor.				
	S FOR MEDICARE & DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AND REHABILI SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page 7-9-21 revealed Resi cognitively impaired. Resident #2's care pl goal the resident's ar would show signs an without infection. The part; prevelon boots a assessment/inspection Physician order dated arterial ulceration left with normal saline, al wound, apply gauze wound bed and cove Wednesday and Frid Resident #2's Treatm (TAR) for September documentation of wound at 11:32am with the f Nursing (ADON). Resident #2's Treatm (TAR) for September documentation of wound at 11:32am with the f Nursing (ADON). Reside 19-8 maintaining a clean f wound with normal saline be laying on an air m on bilateral feet. The which was dated 9-8 maintaining a clean f wound with normal saline betadine gauze and of The ADON was internation of wound The ADON was internation. The ADON	CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         345548         ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         HEALTH AND REHABILITATION         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         Continued From page 1         7-9-21 revealed Resident #2 was severely cognitively impaired.         Resident #2's care plan dated 8-17-21 revealed a goal the resident's arterial ulceration to left 5th toe would show signs and symptoms of healing without infection. The interventions for the were in part; prevelon boots and skin assessment/inspection every shift.         Physician order dated 8-23-21 for Resident #2's arterial ulceration left lateral 5th toe read; clean with normal saline, apply skin prep wipe to peri wound, apply gauze moistened with betadine to wound bed and cover with dry dressing Monday, Wednesday and Fridays.         Resident #2's Treatment Administration Record (TAR) for September 2021 revealed no documentation of wound care being completed for the arterial ulceration to left 5th toe on	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         SF DEFICIENCIES         CORRECTION         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         A BUILDING         345548         ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         HEALTH AND REHABILITATION         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         Continued From page 1         7-9-21 revealed Resident #2 was severely cognitively impaired.         Resident #2's care plan dated 8-17-21 revealed a goal the resident's arterial ulceration to left 5th toe would show signs and symptoms of healing without infection. The interventions for the were in part; prevelon boots and skin assessment/inspection every shift.         Physician order dated 8-23-21 for Resident #2's arterial ulceration left lateral 5th toe read; clean with normal saline, apply skin prep wipe to peri wound, apply gauze moistened with betadine to wound bed and cover with dry dressing Monday, Wednesday and Fridays.         Resident #2's Treatment Administration Record (TAR) for September 2021 revealed n documentation of wound care occurred on 9-13-21 at 11:32am with the facility's Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON). Resident #2 was observed to be laying on an air mattress with prevelon boots on bilateral feet. The ADON removed old dressing which was dated 9-8-21 and began, while maintaining a clean field, to clean Resident #2's wound with normal saline, wiped wound bed with betadine gauze and covered with a dry dressing. The wound was observed not to have any drainage, no signs of infection and no odor.         The ADON was interviewed on 9-13-21	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         SPEDEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING         A BUILDING       A BUILDING         STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SS33 BURLINGTON ROAD MELEANSVILLE, NC 27301         FEALTH AND REHABILITATION       STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SS33 BURLINGTON ROAD MELEANSVILLE, NC 27301         MEALTH AND REHABILITATION       BUILDING         SUMMAY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH ODEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PREFIX TAG         Continued From page 1       TAG         7.9-21 revealed Resident #2 was severely cognitively impaired.       F 684         Resident #2's care plan dated 8-17-21 revealed a goal the resident's arterial ulceration to left Gith toe would show signs and symptoms of healing without infection. The interventions for the were in part, prevelon boots and skin assessment/inspection every shift.       Data obtained during the audit will evaluate the effectiveness of interventions to determine if co auditing is necessary to mainta compliance.         Wednesday and Fridays.       Resident #2's Treatment Administration Record (TAR) for September 2021 revealed no documentation of wound care being completed for the arterial ulceration to left fith toe on 9-10-21.       Nursing (ADON), Resident #2 was observed to be laying on an air mattress with prevelon boots on bilateral feet. The ADON removed old dressing which was dated 9-8-21 at dbegan, while maintaining a clean field, to clean Resident #2's wound with normal saline, wiped wound bed with betading	MENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES       FORM APPLICATE & MEDICATOR SERVICES       ONB NO. 06:         SPOR MEDICARE & MEDICATOR SERVICES       ONB NO. 06:       OND DATE SUM       (02) DATE SUM

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			с	
		345548	B. WING			09/16/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ASHTON	HEALTH AND REHABILI	TATION			5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIZ TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	sure why the care wa 9-10-21." The ADON order and commented on the wound from the She acknowledged the gauze moistened with that was not what she During a telephone in wound care physician physician confirmed t with betadine was to b and covered with a dr discussed Resident # wound and stated if th completed as ordered deterioration of the wo he expected his order The Administrator was 12:00pm. She explain had not been working of the nurse caring for wound care as ordered Nurse #1 was intervie 9-15-21 at 2:14pm. Th worked with Resident she did not perform th She explained she was management that and the wound care. Free of Accident Haza	here for 2 weeks. I'm not s not completed on reviewed the physician d, "there wasn't any betadine e last dressing change." e order stated to apply a betadine to wound bed and e had done. terview with the facility's on 9-14-21 at 11:42am, the hat the gauze moistened be left on the wound bed y dressing. He also 2's wound was a chronic ne wound care was not d it could cause a bund. The physician stated is to be followed. s interviewed on 9-14-21 at ned the wound care nurse is oi t was the responsibility r the resident to complete ed. weed by telephone on he nurse confirmed she #2 on 9-10-21 but stated he residents wound care. as informed by facility other nurse would complete ards/Supervision/Devices		584			9/29/21
SS=G	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)( §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensu	2)		_			

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 10/20/202 MAPPROVE D. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345548	B. WING _				/16/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
	HEALTH AND REHABILI	τατιώΝ		55	533 BURLINGTON ROAD			
Admon				М	ICLEANSVILLE, NC 27301			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	- 3		589				
1 005			FC	209				
		sident environment remains azards as is possible; and						
		esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent						
	accidents.	is not met as evidenced						
	by:	is not met as evidenced						
		iew, observation and staff			Resident #2 was sent to the hospital	Fall		
		failed to protect a resident			mats were placed at the bedside for t			
	from a fall during bed	-			resident. The Director of Nursing prov			
	resident to be lowere	d to the ground which			education to the Certified Nursing			
	resulted in a nondispl	laced radial neck fracture			Assistant regarding proper positioning	g and		
	(elbow). This was evi	dent in 1 of 2 residents			body alignment during ADL care on			
	(Resident #2) reviewe	ed for accidents.			6/11/2021.			
					[Completion date: 6/11/2021]			
	Findings included:				An audit of residents coded for total			
					dependence was completed by MDS			
		nitted to the facility on			Coordinator(s) from the most recent			
	-	diagnoses that included			resident assessment.			
	hemiplegia and hemi non-dominant side ar				[Completion date: 9/29/2021]			
	non-dominant side ar	id diabetes.			Education was provided to Certified Nursing Assistants and Nurses by the			
	The quarterly Minimu	m Data Set (MDS) dated			Regional Clinical Manager and Unit			
		sident #2 was severely			Managers in regard, to following the p	lan		
		and required total assistance			of care for the resident in bed mobility			
		mobility and personal			positioning. New hires will be provide			
	hygiene.				education during orientation prior to ta			
	<b>70</b>				an assignment. If additional assistan	-		
	Resident #2's care pl	an dated 7-20-21 revealed a			was necessary due to an acute situat			
	-	's needs would be met by			or a change in status of the resident,			
	staff. The intervention	ns for the goal were in part;			to be reported to the nurse.			
	Bed mobility total dep	pendent on nursing staff, call			[Completion date: 9/29/21]			
	-	each, uses incontinence			The Director of Nursing or designee v			
	-	pendance on nursing staff.			monitor compliance by observing bed			
		a goal that she would not			mobility and appropriate assistance			
		from a fall. The interventions			needed during ADL care for 10 reside			
		art; staff education on how			weekly x 2 weeks, then 5 residents w			
	to position resident d	uring care, place fall mats			x 2 weeks, then 5 residents every two	)		

Facility ID: 061196

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

TATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING	C	
	345548		B. WING	09/16/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,		CODE	
ASHTON HEALTH AND REHABILITATION				5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETING COMPLETING COMPLETING DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 4	F 68	39	
		naintain bed wheels in lock		weeks x 4 weeks, and the monthly x 1 month. Obse documented by monitorin	ervations will be
	dated 6-10-21 reveal assessment which in electrocardiogram, a (CT) scan and an x-ra and chest. Document	ncy room documentation ed the hospital performed an cluded lab work, head computed tomography ay of Resident #2's pelvis tation showed no pertinent dent was discharged back to		Data obtained during the will be analyzed for patter and reported to QAPI by to Nursing or designee mon months. At that time, the will evaluate the effective interventions to determine	rns and trends the Director of thly for three QAPI committee ness of the
	the facility. Nursing documentation	on dated 6-11-21 at 1:09am		auditing is necessary to n compliance.	
	down. The nurse doc for injuries, bleeding any. The documentat legal representative v	nt be sent to the emergency			
	Nursing assistant (NA 9-13-21 at 3:04pm. T working on 6-10-21 p to Resident #2. He ex resident towards him started coming off the cradled the resident a The NA said he imme the nurse and an ass The NA discussed Re uncommunicative but grimacing when she bed. NA #1 stated he was a 2 person assis	A) #1 was interviewed on he NA stated he was roviding incontinence care cplained when he turned the the resident's upper body e bed, so he stated he and lowered her to the floor. ediately received help from essment was completed. esident #2 being t had noticed the resident was being placed back into did not know if Resident #2 t in bed mobility but ways" provided care to			

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345548	B. WING		09/16/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ASHTON	HEALTH AND REHABILI	TATION			5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	9-15-21 at 9:40am, the working with Residem She explained NA #1 had to lower the reside said she performed a find any injuries so Re in bed using an electr did not see any signs The nurse confirmed perform bed mobility. the residents legal rep legal representative of requested Resident # room for further evalue Nursing documentation was reviewed and rev was visiting with the r hardened area and sw arm. The nurse docum have any facial grima and that she contacter received an order for The emergency room reviewed. The docum emergency room perf #2's left elbow, left for left shoulder, left hum fall that had occurred emergency room reco a nondisplaced left ra resident was provided back to the facility. The Director of Nursin by telephone on 9-14 discussed that staff h	t #2 the evening of her fall. had informed her that he lent to the floor. Nurse #2 n assessment and did not esident #2 was placed back ic patient lift. She stated she Resident #2 was in pain. there was usually one NA to Nurse #2 discussed calling presentative and when the ame to the facility, she 2 be sent to the emergency tation. on dated 6-14-21 at 6:05pm vealed Resident #2's family esident and had noticed a welling in the residents left mented Resident #2 did not cing when touching the area ed the resident' provider and an x-ray to be completed. record dated 6-14-21 was tentation showed the formed x-rays on Resident rearm, left wrist, left ankle, uerus and left foot due to a	F	689			

Facility ID: 061196

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				PRINTED: 10/20/2021 FORM APPROVED MB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	345548		B. WING		_	C 09/16/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ASHTON	HEALTH AND REHABILI	TATION		5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27	7301	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	stated she had not as because she was not Nurse #3 was intervie 9-15-21 at 11:35am. working with Residen been asked by the re- assessing Resident # she did perform an as left arm and found a h was swollen. She exp vitals and notified the ordered an x-ray but s requested the resider room for further evalue The facility's Nurse P interviewed by teleph The NP stated she co Resident #2's radial m fall she sustained on	o the nursing staff. She seessed the resident's arm in the facility. weed by telephone on The nurse discussed not t #2 on 6-14-21 but had sident's nurse to help with 2's left arm. Nurse #3 stated seessment on Resident #2's hardened area and the arm blained she obtained a set of Nurse Practitioner who stated the family had ht be sent to the emergency lation.	F 6	89		

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7